
Stockwood and Hengrove and Whitchurch Park Neighbourhood 
Partnership

Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 15 March 2017
Time: 7.00 pm - 9.00 pm
Place: Christ the Servant Church, Stockwood Road, BS14 8SP

1.  Chairing Arrangements 

2.  Welcome, introductions and safety information 

3.  Apologies for absence 

4.  Declarations of Interest 

To note any interests relevant to the consideration of items on this agenda.

5.  Minutes of the Meetings held on 15th June 2016 & 14th 
December 2016 (Pages 4 - 14)

To agree the Minutes of these Meeting as a correct record for signature by the 
Chair.

6.  Matters arising 

7.  Public Forum 

8.  Future NP Arrangements (inc NP/Forum meetings)  
(Pages 15 - 25)

7.15 pm

The Partnership is asked to note the content of the report.

9.  Parks and Green Space Update (Pages 26 - 38) 7.45 pm

The Partnership is asked to note the content of the report.

Public Document Pack



10. NP Budget Update (Pages 39 - 43) 8.00 pm

The Neighbourhood Committee is asked to note the Budget.

11. NP Budget Requests (Pages 44 - 45) 8.10 pm

The Neighbourhood Committee is asked to approve the recommendations from the 
Wellbeing panel for the allocation of Wellbeing Funding.

12. Bristol Youth Links - Draft Commissioning Plan for future 
Targeted Youth Services (Pages 46 - 56)

8.20 pm

The Partnership is asked to the content of the report.

13. Community Update 8.50 pm

14. Any Other Business 8.55 pm

Date of Next Meeting: Time Not Specified, Date Not Specified, 

Contact – The local Neighbourhood Partnership (NP) Coordinator is:
Ariaf Hussain
Telephone : 0117 9223218
e-mail : ariaf.hussain@bristol.gov.uk

The Democratic Services Officer of the meeting is
Norman Cornthwaite
Telephone : 0117 9222390
e-mail : democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


What is a Neighbourhood Partnership?

Neighbourhood Partnerships are the route to influence and improve services in the neighbourhood for 
residents, community organisations, service partners, and where local councillors make decisions about 
Bristol City Council business

How do I get involved?

 
Anyone who lives or works in the area can get involved in this Neighbourhood Partnership by:

 Attending this meeting and commenting on any item of business on the agenda.  Everyone is 
welcome to attend this meeting and contribute.

 Submit a Public Forum statement to the clerk to the meeting (contact details above) no later 
than noon on the working day before the meeting. The statement will, where possible, be sent 
directly to members of the Partnership, and be printed and circulated at the meeting.

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 

Any person attending a meeting must, so far as is practicable, be afforded reasonable facilities for 
reporting. This includes filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings.

Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others attending the meeting 
and that this is not within the authority’s control. Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as 
this would be disruptive.



1

Stockwood and Hengrove and Whitchurch Park Neighbourhood Partnership
7.00 pm, 15 June 2016 

Present:
* De-notes absent

Ward Councillors
 Councillor Barry Clark, Hengrove and Whitchurch Park;
* Councillor Harriet Clough, Hengrove and Whitchurch Park;
 Councillor Steve Jones, Stockwood;
* Councillor Tim Kent, Hengrove and Whitchurch Park;
 Councillor Graham Morris, Stockwood;

Partners
Representatives of people who live and work in the Neighbourhoods 

* Norma Davies
 Peter Goodwin
 Robert Harris
 Barbara Kirby
 Phyliss Watkins
* Inspector Nigel Colston
 Trevor Hilliar
 Dave Reeve

Other Interested parties:

           Ian Sinclair
           Annette Sealy
           John Sealy

Also in Attendance:-
 Ariaf Hussain, Neighbourhood Partnership Co-ordinator
 Norman Cornthwaite

1. Chairing Arrangements (1)

Agreed – that Councillor Barry Clark be elected Chair for the duration of the Meeting.

2. Welcome and Introductions, Apologies for Absence (2)

Apologies were received from Councillors Harriett Clough and Tim Kent, and Inspector Nigel Colston.

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



2

3. Minutes of the last Meeting (3)

Agreed – that the Minutes of the last Meeting of the N P are a correct record of the Meeting for signature 
by the Chair.

4. Declarations of Interest (4)

Councillor Clark – Agenda Item 8a Hengrove Community Centre.

5. Public Forum (5)

Nothing was received.

6. Equalities Monitoring (6)

Each attendee completed an Equalities Monitoring Form.

7. Neighbourhood Partnership AGM report 2016/17 including 2015/16 Financial Statement 
(7)

Ariaf Hussain introduced the report and summarised it for everyone.

N P Name – It was suggested that the name should describe the area rather than be simply the Ward 
names. However the general view was that the Ward names continue to be used for the name of the N P 
and this was agreed.

Membership and Chairing Arrangements – It was agreed that an election for Resident Representatives be 
held in September. It was also agreed that further discussions on the Chairing Arrangements take place at 
September N P Meeting.

Financial Operating Framework – It was agreed that all budgets be used across the whole area rather than 
splitting each between the two Wards. This will enable the N P to focus on its priorities. 

Resolved – (1) that the name of the N P be confirmed as Stockwood and Hengrove and Whitchurch Park;

(2) that an election for Resident Representatives be held in September and that further discussions on the 
Chairing Arrangements take place at September N P Meeting;

(3) that the N C and N P Terms of Reference be confirmed and that all budgets be used across the whole 
area rather than splitting each between the two Wards;

(4) that the Devolved Neighbourhood Budget be noted;

(5) that the meeting schedule including sub groups and forums be noted; and

(6) that the financial statement and expenditure from 2015/16 be noted.

Page 5



3

8. N P Budget 2016/17 (8)

Ariaf Hussain introduced the report and summarised it for everyone.

He drew everyone’s attention to Agenda Item 8a and the application from Hengrove Community Centre 
for £8,000.

Trevor Hilliar raised two issues:

1. The wording of the Agreement and BCC and whether it attaches any conditions to the spending of 
the money.

2. Whether or not the S106 money must be spent within a mile of the site.

Ariaf Hussain stated that he would look into these issues and report back to the N P.

Resolved – (1) that the Budget be noted;

(2) that no changes are required;

(3) that allocations to the delivery of the N P Plan be agreed where appropriate; and

(4) that the application from Hengrove Community Centre for £8,000 be approved. 

9. Wellbeing Report (9)

Ariaf Hussain introduced this report and summarised it for everyone.

In response to questions, Ian Sinclair explained that The ARK is a project run on a Friday for children from 
Reception to Year 6 and includes participation in creative arts and sports, etc. It is run to support local 
families and has 150 children on the books. This number is limited by staff numbers.

New Horizons is a new project aimed at older people especially those who are isolated. Transport is 
provided. It aims to stimulate them and help create friendships.

Ariaf Hussain drew everyone’s attention to the two late applications.

Bridge Learning Campus – The applicant confirmed that the addresses of all families are recorded. 
Following a discussion it was agreed to fund £750.

Resolved – that the following amounts be granted:

Oasis Hub South Bristol - £500

Christ Church Stockwood The Servant - £1,500

Counterslip Baptist Church (The ARK) - £1,000

Counterslip Baptist Church (New Horizons) - £1,000

Bridge Learning Campus - £750

Page 6



4

Southern Link’s Children’s Centre - £540

10.Highways Update 2015/16 (10)

Ariaf Hussain introduced the report and summarised it for everyone.

Resolved – that the current position of the Local Traffic and Grant Funded highway schemes in 
Stockwood, Hengrove & Whitchurch Park be noted.

11.Highways and Minor Works 2016/17 (11)

Ariaf Hussain introduced the report and summarised it for everyone.

He highlighted the problems relating to Walsh Avenue scheme. He suggested that he contacts that 
Highways Manager to discuss the problems with the scheme and possible remedial works. He also 
intended to invite the Highways Manager to the next Meeting of the N P. This was agreed.

Stockwood Lane – He explained that although there had been criticism of the scheme by local residents 
the scheme had been built as was required.

He announced that he would be arranging a Meeting of the Highways Group in July/August to consider 
possible schemes.

Resolved – (1) that the allocation of the 2016/17 Highways Budget be confirmed;

(2) that potential future schemes be discussed at a Meeting of the Highways Group in July/August; and

(3) that the Minor Schemes requests be noted.

12.Neighbourhood Partnership Plan (12)

Ariaf Hussain introduced the report and summarised it for everyone.

Resolved – (1) that the Neighbourhood Partnership further refine, improve and own the Plan; and

(2) that the Neighbourhood Partnership Plan be adopted following the input from the N P and other 
stakeholders.

13.N P Co-ordinator Report (13)

Ariaf Hussain introduced the report and summarised it for everyone.

Concerns were raised about the clash of dates on 20th July 2016.

It was noted that an assessment of the parks and green spaces was required to identify improvements.

It was agreed that the N P become a Member of the Walking Alliance and that a request for a co-
ordinator be circulated.

Page 7



5

The details of the South Bristol Housing Zone were noted.

Resolved – that the updates and dates for diaries be noted.

14.Police and Community Safety Report (14)

Agreed – that the report be noted.

15.A O B (15)

There was none.

16.Date of Next Meeting (16)

Wednesday 28th September 2016 at 7.00 pm at Counterslip Church, Wells Road, BS14 9HT

Meeting ended at 9.20 pm.

Chair

Page 8



6

Amount of available Wellbeing grant: £X,XXX
Name of 
organisation

What’s the 
funding for? 
Brief 
summary of 
project

How much 
requested

Amount 
agreed?

Comments and Conditions

xxxx xxxxx xxxx xxx *insert information here* 
£xxx resolved by NC

xxxx xxxxx xxxx xxx *insert information here*
£xxx resolved by NC

Amount of Wellbeing Grant remaining: £XXXX

Page 9



1

Stockwood, Hengrove and Whitchurch Park
Neighbourhood Partnership (N P) Meeting held at  

7.00 pm on 14th December 2016
at Oasis John Williams Academy

Present:

Ward Councillors

Councillors Barry Clark, Harriett Clough and Tim Kent (Hengrove and Whitchurch Park Ward); 
and Councillors Steve Jones (Chair) (Stockwood Ward)
 
BCC Officers, Statutory Partners and Others

Ariaf Hussain - BCC, N P Co-ordinator
Norman Cornthwaite - BCC, Democratic Services
Abigail Stratford - BCC, Major Projects
Emily Price - BCC, Major Projects
Inspector Robert Cheeseman - Avon and Somerset Police

Neighbourhood Partnership Members

Robert Harris
Trevor Hillier
Barbara Kirby
Jenny Smith

Plus 7 members of the public

33.                    Apologies for Absence

Page 10



2

Apologies were received from Councillor Graham Morris

34.                     Declarations of Interest

Agenda Item No. 14 Budget Allocation; Councillor Clark – Southern Links Children’s Centre.

35. Minutes - Stockwood, Hengrove and Whitchurch Park Neighbourhood 
Partnership – 28th September 2016 

It was noted that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 15th June 2016 had not been considered 
at the Meeting on 28th September 2016. It was agreed that these would be considered at the 
Meeting on 15th March 2017.

Agreed – that the Minutes are a correct record of the Meeting and can be signed by the Chair.

36. Matters Arising.

There were none.

37. Public Forum 

Nothing was received.

38. N P Resident Representatives

Agreed – that Robert Harris, Trevor Hilliar, Barbara Kirby and Jenny Smith serve as 
Representatives.

39.                     South Bristol Housing Zone (including Hengrove Park Phase 2) 

Abigail Stratford and Emily Price gave a presentation. This is available at 
www.bristol.gov.uk/sbhz

A number of issues were raised during the debate on the project including the following:

 Drainage
 The number of children and school places
 New link road
 Parking
 Road congestion and pollution
 High density housing and social problems
 Leisure/play areas and their locations
 The location of a GP Surgery

Page 11

http://www.bristol.gov.uk/sbhz


3

 The Rugby Club location
 Drones
 Affordable housing
 Parks maintenance
 Cycle shed provision
 CIL money for road network improvements
 Plans to reduce car usage and dependency
 Employment provision
 Metrobus users parking in the area
 Protection of the rest of the park from development

It was noted that there would be further consultation during January and February

Agreed – that the update be noted.

40. New Dementia Care and Retirement Living Facility, off New Fosseway Road

Ariaf Hussain introduced the report.

Agreed – that the report be noted.

41. Bristol City Council Corporate Strategy Consultation Update

Ariaf Hussain introduced the report and summarised it for everyone. He advised that a freeze 
on N P spending had been introduced. He encouraged everyone to comment on the Strategy.

Agreed – that the update be noted. 

42.                   Neighbourhood Budget Report

Ariaf Hussain introduced the report and summarised it for everyone.

Resolved – that the report be noted.

43. Transformers Youth Fund 

Ariaf Hussain introduced the report and summarised it for everyone.

Agreed – that the N P accept £5000 Transformer’s Youth Fund and administer it through the 
Wellbeing Process as per the conditions within the report.  

44. Budget Allocation Report – Wellbeing and S106

Page 12



4

Ariaf Hussain introduced the report and summarised it for everyone. He advised any decisions 
relating to funding could only be implemented if the freeze on N P expenditure is lifted.

Following a debate it was

Resolved – that the Neighbourhood Committee approves the recommendations from the 
Wellbeing Panel for the allocation of Wellbeing Funding totalling £6,655, subject to the freeze 
on N P expenditure being lifted.

45.                   N P Co-ordinator Report

Ariaf Hussain introduced the report and summarised it for everyone. He advised that he had 
received an e-mail stating that the present N P structure would not be delivered after 31st 
March 2017.

In relation to the Proposed Community Transfer the N P confirmed its support for the proposal 
as it would help Bedminster Down School raise education standards in the area.

In relation to the Parks and Play Update, Ariaf Hussain stated that he would contact James 
Anderson to arrange a meeting with Councillors.

Agreed – (1) that the Clean Streets Campaign be noted;

(2) that the Parks and Play Update be noted;

(3) that the NP changes and developments be noted;

(4) that the Dates – 2016/2017 be noted;

(5) that the draft Dates – 2017/2018 be noted; and

(6) that the proposed Community Asset Transfer be supported.

46.                    Any Other Business

Inspector Robert Cheeseman introduced himself and advised he had replaced Inspector 
Colston a temporary basis. He advised that although dwelling burglaries and motor vehicle 
thefts have risen steeply, the Police addressing the issues through a number of initiatives.

47. Next N P Meeting 

Wednesday 15th March 2017 at 7.00 pm, venue – Christ the Servant Church, Stockwood Road, 
BS14 8SP.

Page 13



5

(Meeting ended at 9.05 pm.)

Chair

Page 14



    

STOCKWOOD, HENGROVE & WHITCHURCH PARK
NEIGHBOURHOOD PARTNERSHIP 

15TH MARCH 2017

Title:  Future NP Arrangements (Community Led Action & Decision Making)

Report autho
[...]
dback from local 
people) to inform the decisions in public on local relevant things, and for this to be 
something that a wider range of local people want to be part of.

C – Neighbourhood Funding

C.1 Neighbourhood budget (£271k minus £14k for community space costs and £7k for 
annual public event costs = £250k)

Option C1.1: 

 £1,250 (one councillor ward) /£2,500 (two councillor ward) /£3,750 (three councillor 
ward) to be available each year to every ward that has access to less than £30k in CIL 
money via their community space.  The money would be given to a local organisation 
chosen by the ward members and the idea would be that the money is then 
allocated via arrangements such as community soup* that engage with local people.

  Cost = up to £87.5k
 The remaining money (£169.5k+) to be distributed across the 42 LSOA in 10% most 

deprived (2015 data) for all areas that have less than £30k in CIL available in their 
community space area. For example, £4k per LSOA  = Approximately £28k in 
Hartcliffe & Withywood.  Cost = £168k.

 Total cost = up to £253k

NB CIL threshold needs to be considered so that it doesn’t disadvantage wards that are 
working together and we don’t create more back office administration. At the moment CIL is 
allocated by NP area  – this needs more thought. 

Option C 1.2

 Same as above but with amended thresholds / amounts?

S106 and CIL decision making 

There is only one option being proposed – this is based on what is possible with future 
resources and funding. The proposal for the future is for an annual public event to take 
place where all of the community spaces can come together over a wider geographical 

Page 18



area (North, East/Central, South).  It would be in this setting that allocation of funding takes 
place.  In order to reduce the need for paperwork, and to allow flexibility, the decisions may 
not be legally devolved in the same way as they are currently, but any formal sign off would 
require the allocation de
[...]
00 in CIL to spend in the Neighbourhood Partnership area
 £7,500 neighbourhood budget, allocated via community soup / at community space 

events / other allocation methods
 Access to additional funding (CIL, s106) and participation in budgeting and decision 

making at the annual event for North area.

Greater Bedminster Community Partnership (2 x two councillor wards).

 Greater Bedminster have been a strong, independent community partnership for 
many years who also took on the role of the Neighbourhood Partnership.  They will 
continue to retain the community partnership.

Budgets available to Greater Bedminster Community Partnership if the suggested options 
are taken

 £800 for running the community spaces
 £55k in CIL to spend in the Community Partnership area 
 Access to additional funding (CIL, s106) and participation in budgeting and decision 

making at the annual event for South area.

You can find further information about Neighbourhood Development Plans, Bristol’s 
approach to CIL and what we know about ‘deprivation’ in the city by following the links 
below:  

Page 21



https://www.gov.uk/guidance/neighbourhood-planning--2

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/planning-and-building-regulations/community-infrastructure-
levy

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/statistics-census-information/deprivation

* Community Soup – this is based on the idea of ‘Bristol Soup’, a community-led project 
which support micro grants. People get together to have a light meal of soup. Everyone pays 
for the meal. This fund is then available to groups who present their ‘ask’ to the people 
gathered. The winning idea receives the finding and come back at a later date to share what 
happened. In Bristol this has led to groups receiving further funding and ‘in kind’ support. 
Crucially it minimises paperwork and is about local people deciding what’s important.

https://bristolsoup.wixsite.com/home

Page 22

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/neighbourhood-planning--2
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/pla
[...]
fficer)

£6,732.88 22 Feb 18 The provision of improvements to the Hengrove Community 
Centre, or a new community facility as decided by the local 
Neighbourhood Partnership

07/05332 / Community Hospital, Hengrove Park, 
Hengrove / ZCD…881

Vicky Smith (City Design Team 
Manager)

£19,244.49 10 Feb 15 The provision of Public Art in the vicinity of the development 

Those rows highlighted in red denote monies that need to be prioritised due to time restrictions on spending.

Other

Hengrove, Stockwood and Whitchurch Park Neighbourhood Partnership

Parks

Transport

Devolved Section 106 monies held as at 31 December 2016

P
age 42



Date Received Application Site Address Amount
07/05/15 14/01962 Former Man in Space PH, Pynne Road, Stockwood (1) £1,801.31
03/09/15 14/03719 Premier Inn, Hengrove Park, Hengrove (1) £2,369.34
17/09/15 14/01962 Former Man in Space PH, Pynne Road, Stockwood (2) £1,801.31
22/09/15 13/05883 Former Open Space, Loxton Square, Hengrove £1,523.57
21/01/16 14/03719 Premier Inn, Hengrove Park, Hengrove (2) £2,369.34
11/02/16 15/05709 620 Wells Road, Hengrove £1,192.63
17/03/16 14/01962 Former Man in Space PH, Pynne Road, Stockwood (3) £2,701.96
14/07/16 14/03719 Premier Inn, Hengrove Park, Hengrove (3) £3,554.02
22/09/16 14/01962 Former Man in Space PH, Pynne Road, Stockwood (4) £2,701.96
16/12/16 13/05783 7 Eastcote Park, Hengrove £658.63

Total £20,674.07

Monies to be spent on measures to support the development of the Neighbourhood 
Partnership's area, by funding:

CIL monies held - 31 December 2016

Hengrove, Stockwood & Whitchurch Park Neighbourhood 
Partnership

a) the provision, improvement, replacement, operation or maintenance of infrastructure; or

b) anything else that is concerned with addressing the demands that development places on 
an area

Page 43



    

STOCKWOOD, HENGROVE & WHITCHURCH PARK
NEIGHBOURHOOD PARTNERSHIP 

15TH MARCH 2017

Report of: Ariaf Hussain, Neighbourhood Partnership Coordinator

Title: NP Budget Request – TRANSFORMERS Fund

Contact Telephone Number: 0117 922 3218
ariaf.hussain@bristol.gov.uk

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Neighbourhood Committee approves the recommendations from 
the Brislington Wellbeing panel for the allocation of Wellbeing Funding.

Background

1.  Avon and Summerset Police Community Trust have been managing 
the Transformers fund, a small grant aimed at working with young 
people and delivering youth activities.  The Trust, have found that it has 
been difficult to attract enough projects, and have agreed to devolve 
£5000 of the fund to each of Bristol’s Neighbourhood Partnerships.

2. The fund would be administered through the Well Being Small Grants 
Process, and can be allocated from September this year.  All funds 
must be allocated by March 2017 and all projects must be finished by 
February 2018.  Monitoring must be submitted by applicants one month 
after the end of their project the last monitoring should be received no 
later than 20th March 2018. The Greater Brislington Neighbourhood 
Partnership has a Wellbeing Panel that meets to discuss funding 
applications received and to make recommendations to the 
Neighbourhood Committee for allocating the funding.  The panel is 
made up of local residents and councillors.  

3. The panel met on the 21st February 2017 and made the 
recommendations contained in the table below:

Applicant
Amount 
applied 

Purpose Amount of 
grant 

Page 44

Agenda Item 11



for recommended
1 Counterslip £2,000 Youth Weekend Not 

recommended

2 Oasis John 
Williams

£2,000 Hub Resturant Not 
recommended

3 St Silas BS14 £1,200 Sign Writing £1,200

4 Hartcliffe Farm £1,500 Growing Together £1,050

5 LPW - Millennium £3,150 Adventure Playspace £2,750

6 Avon Wildlife Trust - 
Stockwood

£1,000 Scout and About Not 
recommended

7 Cosmopolitan - 
Hengrove

£3,000 Cultural & Heritage 
Activities

Not 
recommended

TOTAL Total Recommended £5,000

Remaining Budget £0

Legal Information

When councillors decide how the wellbeing fund is spent they should have 
due regard to the public sector equality duty that applies to all public bodies. 
This duty is contained in the Equality Act 2010 and came in to force on 6 April
2011. It replaces previous equality duties under the Sex Discrimination, Race
Relations and Disability Discrimination Acts.

The duty means that councillors are required to have due regard to the need
to:

 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and 
other conduct prohibited under the Act

 Promote equality of opportunity between different groups
 Foster good relations between people from different groups

The duty covers the following protected characteristics:
 Disability, Sexual orientation, Age, Gender reassignment, Religion and 

belief; Sex, Race, Pregnancy and maternity.

It also applies to marriage and civil partnership, but only in respect of the 
requirement to eliminate discrimination and harassment.

Page 45



    

STOCKWOOD, HENGROVE & WHITCHURCH PARK
NEIGHBOURHOOD PARTNERSHIP 

15TH MARCH 2017

Title:  Draft Commissioning Plan for future Targeted Youth Services 

Report author: Ariaf Hussain – Neighbourhood Partnership Coordinator 

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the Partnership notes the content of the report

Background

The consultation on the Draft Commissioning Plan for future Targeted Youth 
Services, is now open until 27th April 2017.  

The document, along with other related documents are available on the 
Bristol City Council website (please see Related Documents section at the 
bottom of the webpage): https://bristol.citizenspace.com/people/targeted-
youth-services-commissioning-plan/ 

Please book to attend the consultation events at the links below:

Young Person’s event: 29th March, 5pm to 7.30pm at City Hall.  
https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/have-your-say-bcc-targeted-youth-services-
young-persons-event-tickets-31634514685 

In addition to the consultation events you can also have your say via our 
online survey which is 
[...]
rals to work with young people from social care, Youth 
Offending etc. 

Work with young people not in education employment or training 
(NEET) 

Link in with the multi agency co-ordinating hubs to develop integrated 
working (these are currently being developed)

Be inclusive and accessible to children and young people with 
additional needs of vulnerabilities 

Element five: Local Area Targeted Youth 
Services (£2,167,800) 

P
age 55



Slide 10

People

Strategic Commissioning (Children)

Consultation feedback

Please give us your collective or individual feedback via:

Online questionnaire:

https://bristol.citizenspace.com/people/targeted-youth-
services-commissioning-plan/

Email to byl@bristol.gov.uk

There will be a young person’s version and questions 
developed by Young Commissioners 

P
age 56


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Meetings held on 15th June 2016 & 14th December 2016
	03 14th December 2016

	8 Future NP Arrangements (inc NP/Forum meetings)
	08.1 Draft BCC proposals and options March 2017 V2 for discussion
	08.2 NP Transition timeline DRAFT V3

	9 Parks and Green Space Update
	09.1 Parks Green Spaces Delivery Programme 2017- 18 - Appendix 9a

	10 NP Budget Update
	10.1 SHWP s106 - Dec 2016
	Sheet1

	10.2 SHWP CIL - Dec 2016
	Sheet1


	11 NP Budget Requests
	12 Bristol Youth Links - Draft Commissioning Plan for future Targeted Youth Services
	12.1 Presentation to Neighbourhood Partnerships - Appendix 13a




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 
 

Stockwood and Hengrove and Whitchurch Park Neighbourhood Partnership 
7.00 pm, 15 March 2017  

 
 

Present: 
* De-notes apologies/absent 
 
Ward Councillors 
  Councillor Barry Clark, Hengrove and Whitchurch Park; 
  Councillor Harriet Clough, Hengrove and Whitchurch Park; 
  Councillor Steve Jones, Stockwood; 
  Councillor Tim Kent, Hengrove and Whitchurch Park; 
  Councillor Graham Morris, Stockwood; 
 
Partners 
Representatives of people who live and work in the Neighbourhood Partnership area 
 
  Judith Barnhurst 
  Norma Davies 
  Peter Goodwin 
  Robert Harris 
  Barbara Kirby 
  Phyliss Watkins 
  Trevor Hilliar 
  Dave Reeve 
  Jean Young 
  Inspector Nigel Colston 
 
Other Interested parties: 
  
 
Also in Attendance:- 
  Ariaf Hussain, Neighbourhood Partnership Co-ordinator 
  Norman Cornthwaite 
 
  
1.  Chairing Arrangements (agenda item no. 1) 
 
Cllr Morris was elected Chair. 
  
2.  Welcome, introductions and safety information (agenda item no. 2)  
3.  Apologies for absence (agenda item no. 3) 
 



 

2 
 

None were received. 
  
4.  Declarations of Interest (agenda item no. 4) 
 
Agenda Item No. 11 Budget Requests Transformers Fund. Councillor Kent – Hartcliffe Farm; he did not 
participate in the Item. 
  
  
5.  Minutes of the Meetings held on 15th June 2016 & 14th December 2016 (agenda item no. 

5) 
 
It was noted that Peter Goodwin had been in attendance at the Meeting on 14th December 2016. 
  
  
6.  Matters arising (agenda item no. 6) 
 
There were none. 
  
7.  Public Forum (agenda item no. 7) 
 
Nothing was received. 
  
8.  Future NP Arrangements (inc NP/Forum meetings)  (agenda item no. 8) 
 
Ariaf Hussain introduced the report and summarised it for everyone. He explained in detail the options to 
residents and community in relation to future arrangements. 
  
During the debate the following points were made: 
  
               A decade of good community work is being lost 
               Concerns were raised about people in the community being asked to manage meetings rather than 

Officers 
               Although cuts have to be made, other things could be cut rather than N Ps 
               Concerns were raised that no Officers had attended Meetings to answer questions – no answers 

had been provided to questions about the pollution caused by the introduction of the 20 mph 
zones 

               Although a lot of efforts have been made over the years, there has not been enough resident 
participation at N P Meetings to push issues forward 

               It may be beneficial for residents to have more involvement 
               More people identify with their Ward rather than the N P Area 
               S106 priorities should be determined by residents 
               There was a suggestion that a Stockwood Community Council be formed 
               Councillors should lead and support on community work 
               It was noted that the same people attend N P Meetings as when they started; this illustrates the 

difficulties in attracting people to meetings 
               There are problems attracting people to meetings because the N P covers a large area 
               A lot of people live in one Ward but the other Ward is more relevant to their day to day lives; there 

is a need to work together 



 

3 
 

               The demographics of the people attending meetings needs to be considered – there is a need to 
attract and encourage younger people to attend 

               Most people want a community organisation to continue 
               N Ps have been successful in getting small issues resolved at a local level 
               Fewer organisations require fewer people to run them 
               More use should be made of modern technology for communication purposes 
               Some parts of the city have good social infrastructure and this is an issue that needs to be 

addressed in this area 
               The N Fs should be retained as they appear to have been successful 
               A lot of issues are developing in the area and residents may want to have a collective voice about 

these issues 
  
Sum Up 
  
The following were seen as a consensus (though not unanimous) view of those present at the Meeting: 
  
Community Spaces – Option A1 was seen as the preferred Option. 
  
Neighbourhood Funding – Money should be divided equally among Councillors and not affected by CIL 
  
S106 and CIL decision making – The local element should be decided by local partnerships/wards 
  
Agreed – that the comments made by the N P should feed into the consultation process. 
  
  
9.  Parks and Green Space Update (agenda item no. 9) 
 
Ariaf Hussain introduced this report and summarised it for everyone. 
  
Resolved – that the report be noted. 
  
  
10.  NP Budget Update (agenda item no. 10) 
 
Ariaf Hussain introduced the report and summarised it for everyone. He noted that £750 had been 
transferred to Dundry View N P and it was agreed that he should seek the return of this money. 
  
Councillor Kent moved the following Amendment: 
  

Motion to allocate CIL money 
From: 14/03719 Premier Inn, Hengrove 
To: Replacement of bins in Hengrove Park                                                Amount £1245 
(matched funding for MacDonalds donated money) 
From: 14/03719 Premier Inn, Hengrove 
To: Improvement to surface of path from Hengrove Farm Lane to 
Custom Close                                                                                                      Amount £4229.90 
From 14/03719 Premier Inn, 13/05883 Loxton Sq  & 13/05783 Eastcotte Park 
To: Installation of circa 10 drop curbs for pedestrian crossing in the area of Walsh Avenue, Fortfield Rd, 
Oatlands Avenue to improve disabled access, especially nr shops and bus stops. (exact locations to be 
agreed with ward Cllrs and highways officers)                                          Amount £5,000 



 

4 
 

  
CIL monies currently held for Hengrove and Whitchurch Park area: 
14/03719 Premier Inn, Hengrove                      £8,292.70 
13/05883 Loxton Sq, Hengrove                                        £1,523.57 
13/05783 7 Eastcote Park, Hengrove               £658.63 
TOTAL                                                                          £10,474.9 
  
Councillor Clough seconded this Amendment. 
  
On being put to a Vote (5 for, 0 against) it was  
  
Resolved – (1) that the report be noted; and 
  
(2) that the allocation of CIL money be changed as per the Amendment moved by Councillor Kent. 
  
  
11.  NP Budget Requests (agenda item no. 11) 
 
Ariaf Hussain introduced the report and summarised it for everyone.  
  
Resolved – that the recommendations made by the Wellbeing Panel totalling £5,000 be agreed as 
follows: 
  
St Silas BS14 - £1,200 
Hartcliffe Farm - £1,050 
LPW- Millennium - £2,750.  
  
  
12.  Bristol Youth Links - Draft Commissioning Plan for future Targeted Youth Services (agenda 

item no. 12) 
 
Draft Commissioning Plan for future Targeted Youth Services 
 
Ariaf Hussain introduced the report and summarised it for everyone. He noted funding for Youth Services 
was being reduced. 

Agreed – that the report be noted. 
  
  
13.  Community Update (agenda item no. 13) 
 
Scotland Lane – Councillor Morris noted that it has been closed for 5 to 6 weeks due to drainage 
problems. He advised that a petition had been started and encouraged everyone to sign it. 
  
Hengrove Park – Councillor Kent advised that the Cabinet decision made on 7th March 2017 has been 
Called In by himself and four other Councillors. This means that the decision will be considered at a 
Scrutiny Call In Committee Meeting. The Call In Committee can take no further action, refer it back to the 
Cabinet for further consideration or refer it to Council for a debate. 
  



 

5 
 

Noting this was the last Meeting of the N P in its present form, Councillor Morris thanked the Officers and 
everyone else for their contributions over the years. 
  
  
14.  Any Other Business (agenda item no. 14) 
 
No further Meetings are planned. 
  
 
 

Date of the Next Meeting: Time Not Specified, Date Not Specified,   
 
Meeting ended at 9.05 pm 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 



 

6 
 

 
 
 
 


